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utes is amended to read: 
(319.11) (2) Upon rendering any such account the guard­

ian shall produce for examination by the court, or a duly auth­
orized clerk thereof, all securities, evidences of deposit and in­
vestments reported by him, which shall be described in such 
account in sufficient detail so that the same may be readily 
identified, and the court or its duly authorized clerk shall ascer­
tain whether such securities, evidences of deposit and invest­
ments correspond with such account. But such court, may by 
a general or special order exempt any trust company, bank, or 
any bank with trust powers, which has made the deposit re­
quired by section 223.02 from the requirements of this section, 
if such bank shall within 30 days after each examination by its 
proper supervisory banking authority file in such court a certi­
ficate of the examiner in charge, that at such examination the 
securities, evidences of deposits and investments of all trust ac­
counts of such bank were examined and compared with the 
records of the several trusts and found to be correct. N otwith­
standing any such order of exemption the court may at any time 
require the guardian to produce all securities, evidences of debt 
and investments for examination as provided in this section. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and 
publication. 

Approved June 23, 1941. 

No. 250, S.] [Published June 25, 1941. 

CHAPTER 270. 

AN ACT to repeal and recreate subsection (6) of section 
194.47 of the statutes, relating to the exemption of trailers 
from weight or mileage tax. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Subsection (6) of section 194.47 of the stat­
utes is repealed and recreated to read: 

194.4 7 (6) Any vehicle while performing transporta­
tion of property which due to the physical characteristics of 
the vehicle or load requires a permit under subsections (1) and 
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(3) of section 85.53 and all necessary mileage of such vehicle 
incidental to such transportation. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and 
publication. 

Approved June 23, 1941. 

No. 437, S.] [Published June 25, 1941. 

CHAPTER 27l. 

AN ACT to repeal and recreate 161.01 (13) and 161.08 and 
to amend 161.05 (2) (b) and (5) and 161.09 (1) and 
(5) of the statutes, relating to the uniform narcotic drug act. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Subsection ( 13 ) of section 161. 01 of the 
statutes is repealed and recreated to read: 

(161.01) (13) "Cannabis" includes all parts of the plant 
Cannabis Sativa L., whether growing or not; the seeds thereof; 
the resin extracted from any part of such plant; and every com­
pound, manufacture, salt, derivative, mixture, or preparation 
of such plant, its seeds, or resin; but shall not include the mature 
stalks of such plant, fiber produced from such stalks, oil, or 
cake made from the seeds of such plant, any other compound, 
manufacture, salt, derivative, mixture, or preparation of such 
mature stalks (except the resin extracted therefrom), fiber, oil, 
or cake, or the sterilized seed of such plant which is incapable 
of germination. 

SECTION 2. Paragraph (b) of subsection (2) and sub­
section (5) of section 161. 0 5 of the statutes are amended to 
read: 

(161.05) (2) (b) To a master of a ship or a person 
in charge of any aircraft upon which no physician is regularly 
employed, or to a physician or surgeon duly licensed in some 
state, territory, or the District of Columbia to practice his pro­
fession, or to a retired commissioned medical officer of the United 
States army, navy, or public health service employed upon such 
ship or aircraft, for the actual medical needs of persons on board 
such ship or aircraft, when not in port, provided, such narcotic 
drugs shall be sold to the master of such ship or person in charge 




